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history of the proceeding

This decision dismisses the residential customer’s complaint, which questions the Respondent’s delivery charge, because the Complainant failed to adduce any probative evidence that the Respondent violated a statute that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or violated a regulation or order of the Commission.

On April 2, 2002, Joseph L. Fornwalt (Fornwalt or Complainant) filed his complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company (Peoples or Respondent). The complaint was docketed at C‑20027357. The complaint states that Fornwalt wants to know if his gas bills are correct. As it turned out, Fornwalt is questioning only the nature of the “delivery charge” that appears on his gas bills.
 Peoples answered the complaint.

On Aug. 7, 2002, ALJ James D. Porterfield held a telephone hearing on the complaint. For the hearing, Joseph L. Fornwalt appeared and offered testimony concerning the complaint. Horace P. Payne, Jr., Esquire, entered an appearance on behalf of Peoples and offered the testimony of Anthony Caldro, Regulatory and Pricing Analyst, Pricing and Regulatory Affairs Department, The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples.

The record of the proceeding includes the Prehearing Order (issued July 1, 2002) and the transcript of the hearing notes (which is 24 pages in length). The record closed Sept. 9, 2002. Briefs were not filed.

findings of fact

1. Joseph L. Fornwalt, Complainant, resides at 505 23rd Street, Altoona, Pa.; the two‑story, four‑room unit in which Fornwalt lives is one of six apartments, situated side-by‑side. (NT, at 7.)

2. Peoples furnishes Fornwalt with natural gas service. (NT, at 12.)

3. Fornwalt resides with his spouse and two sons, ages 14 and 15. (NT, at 7.)

4. Fornwalt was unemployed at the time of the hearing; Fornwalt was last employed on Aug. 2, 2002, by using a temporary employment agency to obtain employment; Fornwalt estimates that he was employed about 180 days in 2002. (NT, at 7–8, 10.)

5. Forwalt’s spouse is employed as a sewing‑machine operator; she is paid twice a month. (NT, at 8.)

6. Fornwalt does not know the amount his spouse earns, but he believes it is slightly over $1000 a month. (NT, at 8–9.)

7. Peoples’ bill to Fornwalt for service from Feb. 20 to March 21, 2002, shows, as a component of the billing, a delivery charge of $26.02; this is based on usage of 11.0 Mcf, at a rate of $2.3650 per Mcf. (NT, at 12–14, 20.)

8. Peoples’ delivery charge is a component of its gas‑cost rate; the delivery charge recovers non‑gas costs of doing business, e.g., salaries, depreciation, overhead, income taxes, etc.; the delivery charge is set by the Commission in base‑rate cases; the present delivery‑charge rate was set in 1995; Peoples’ delivery charge is billed to residential customers whether a customer buys gas from Peoples or from a third‑party marketer. (NT, at 19–22.)

9. Peoples’ delivery charge is reflected at Page 33 of Peoples’ Tariff Gas‑Pa. P.U.C. No. 43, effective Jan. 1, 2001. (NT, at 21.)

discussion
As clarified at hearing, the complaint questions only the nature of the “delivery charge” that appears on Fornwalt’s gas bills.
 Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, as amended,
 provides in part as follows: “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service…as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons….” These statutory duties include the duty of a utility to issue correct bills, consistent with tariffs on file with the Commission.

By implication, Fornwalt alleges that Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Code,
 and as a result, he bears the burden of proving any violation(s). The Commission routinely construes and applies Subsection 332(a) of the Code
 to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, as Fornwalt is in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of substantial evidence that the relief sought is proper and justified under the circumstances.
 Under Subsection 332(a), a respondent utility is not required to produce evidence or to persuade the Commission that it acted lawfully or properly. If a complainant fails to adduce sufficient evidence to sustain the complaint, then the complaint may be dismissed without the respondent utility having to produce any evidence in support of its position. The minimum amount of unrebutted evidence necessary to sustain a complaint is called a “prima facie case.”

Since the past‑due balance on Forwalt’s account was only $68.20 on June 28, 2002, it may be taken at face value that Fornwalt, by his complaint, merely wants to understand Peoples’ delivery charge and whether the correct amount of the charge is included in his gas bills. Peoples’ delivery charge is a component of its gas‑cost rate. The delivery charge is designed to recover the non‑gas costs of doing business, e.g., salaries, depreciation, overhead, income taxes, etc. The delivery charge is set by the Commission in base-rate cases. The present delivery‑charge rate was set in 1995. Peoples delivery charge is billed to residential customers whether a customer buys gas from Peoples or from a third‑party marketer.
 Peoples’ delivery charge is reflected at Page 33 of Peoples’ Tariff Gas‑Pa. P.U.C. No. 43, effective Jan. 1, 2001.
 The gas bill referred to by Fornwalt, during the hearing, appears to correctly reflect the delivery‑charge rate contained in Peoples’ tariff.

To conclude, there is no substantial evidence to support an inference that The Peoples Natural Gas Company violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”
 Hence, the complaint is denied and dismissed.

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. The Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting the relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. In order to prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to furnish safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, including an allegation that a utility issued incorrect bills, a complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support an inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge its statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. The Complainant failed to carry the burden of proof necessary to sustain the complaint.

5. There is no evidence to support the conclusion that The Peoples Natural Gas Company violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

ORDER

therefore, it is ordered, as follows:

2. That the complaint captioned Joseph L. Fornwalt v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company, at Docket No. C‑20027357, is denied and dismissed.

2.
That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Joseph L. Fornwalt v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company, at Docket No. C‑20027357, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated:  January 27, 2003

James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge
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